
SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 26th October, 2023 
Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 
 

Contact: Tim Row - Principal Democratic Services Officer  
Email: committeesection@southend.gov.uk  

 
 

A G E N D A 
  
1   Apologies for Absence  

  
2   Declarations of Interest  

  
3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 20th February 2023 (Pages 3 - 8) 

  
4   West Leigh School Streets (Pages 9 - 20) 

  
5   Southend High Street - Pedestrian Order (Pages 21 - 74) 

  
6   Petition - Residents' Parking in Osborne Road and Windsor Road (Pages 

75 - 76) 
  

7   Petition - Average Speed Cameras on Eastern Avenue, from the Hamstel 
Road junction to the Sutton Road junction (Pages 77 - 78) 
  

8   Petition - Install a zebra crossing on Royston Avenue by the gates of 
Temple Sutton Primary School (Pages 79 - 80) 
  

9   Petition - Making Richmond Avenue a one-way street and 20mph (Pages 
81 - 82) 
 

 
 
TO: The Chair & Members of Cabinet Committee: 
Cllr K Buck (Chair), Cllr D Nelson (Vice-Chair) and Cllr T Cox 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Cabinet Committee 
 

Date: Monday, 20th February, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor S Wakefield (Chair) 
 Councillors P Collins (Vice-Chair) and K Mitchell 

 
In Attendance: Councillors K Buck, D Cowan, T Cox, A Dear, M Dent, L Hyde, 

J Moyies, C Walker and R Woodley 
S Harrington, N Hoskins, T Row, A Gibbons and J Matthews 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 7.35 pm 
 
  

702   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

703   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting: 
  
(i) Councillor Collins – Agenda Item No. 5 (Traffic Regulation Orders – Junction 
Protection) – Blatches Chase/Whitehouse Road – Residents had asked him to 
bring the matter to the Working Party for consideration; 
  
(ii) Councillor Mitchell – Agenda Item No. 9 (London Road (Queensway to High 
Street) Parking) – Residents have made representations to her about difficulties 
with parking in this area; 
  
(iii) Councillor Walker – Agenda Item No. 6 (School Streets (West Leigh School – 
Ronald Hill Grove)) – Wife teaches at both West Leigh Infants and Junior Schools; 
and 
  
(iv) Councillor Walker – Agenda Item No. 9 (Prittlebrook Greenway TRO (Traffic 
Regulation Order) – Wife teaches at Darlinghurst Primary School. 
  

704   Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7th November 2022  
 
Resolved:-  
  
That the Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 7th November 2022 be received, 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

3

3



 
 

 
 

705   Minutes of the special meeting held on Wednesday, 21st December, 
2022  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the special meeting held on Wednesday, 21st December 2022 
be received, confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

706   Traffic Regulation Orders - Junction Protection  
 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and the Environment) that sought approval of the commencement of consultation 
and implementation of the relevant traffic regulation orders in respect of the 
junction at Blatches Chase with Whitehouse Road.  This would be included in the 
junction protection project schemes across the City.  This matter had been 
referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee for 
determination as it crosses the boundary the two wards of Eastwood Park ward 
and St Laurence. 
  
In response to questions and having regard to the comments of the Traffic 
Regulations Working Party, the Head of Traffic Management and Highways 
Network undertook to investigate the possibility of extending the restrictions 
further eastwards along Whitehouse Road to include the traffic island/refuge and 
inform Councillors of the Working Party of the outcome. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of Traffic 
Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the statutory 
consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) for the introduction 
of the waiting restrictions for the proposed junction protection measures set out in 
the submitted report and, subject to there being no objections following statutory 
advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order and implement the 
restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination. 
  
Reasons for decision 
As set out in the submitted report 
  
Other options 
Do nothing – Road safety could be compromised 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
*Called-in to Place Scrutiny Committee 
  

707   School Streets (West Leigh School - Ronald Hill Grove)  
 
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods 
and Environment) that sought approval of the commencement of the statutory 

4



 
 

 
 

consultation for the relevant traffic regulation order in respect of the Ronald Hill 
Grove (West Leigh School Street) proposals and the implementation of the 
scheme should the traffic regulation order be confirmed. This matter had been 
referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee for 
determination as it crosses the boundary of two or more electoral Wards in the 
City. 
  
Having considered the views of the Traffic Regulations Working Party it was: 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of Traffic 
Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the statutory 
consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) for the introduction 
of the Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School Street) scheme as set out in the 
submitted report and, subject to there being no objections following statutory 
advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order and implement the 
restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination. 
  
Reasons for decision 
As set out in the submitted report 
  
Other options 
As set out in the submitted report 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
*Called-in to Place Scrutiny Committee 
   

708   Review of Minimum Vehicle Hard-standing Sizes as part of the Vehicle 
Crossover (PVX) Policy  
 
This item was withdrawn. 
  

709   Prittle Brook Greenway TRO (Traffic Regulation Order)  
 
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & 
Environment) that presented proposals for the conversion of existing pedestrian 
only footways to shared use cycle track at various locations as set out in the 
submitted report to improve the continuity of Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track. 
  
The report also sought approval of the commencement of the statutory 
consultation and implementation of the relevant traffic regulation orders to support 
the scheme.  This matter had been referred to the Traffic Regulations Working 
Party and Cabinet Committee for determination as it crosses the boundary of two 
or more electoral Wards in the City. 
  
In response to questions and having regard to the comments of the Traffic 
Regulations Working Party, the Council’s Head of Traffic Management and 

5



 
 

 
 

Highways Network gave her assurances that the final designs and details of the 
widths of the shared use cycleway/footway would be brought back to the Traffic 
Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee prior to the statutory 
advertisement of any proposals.  
  
The Council’s Head of Traffic Management and Highways Network also undertook 
to investigate the possibility of providing appropriate markings on the pavement to 
advise pedestrians of the potential of cyclists as part of the improvements. 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of Traffic 
Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the statutory 
consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) to support the 
improvements of the continuity of Prittle Brook Greenway cycle track scheme as 
set out in the submitted report and, subject to there being no objections following 
statutory advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order and 
implement the restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination. 
  
Reasons for decision 
As set out in the submitted report 
  
Other options 
As set out in the submitted report 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
*Called-in to Place Scrutiny Committee 
  
  

710   London Road (Queensway to High Street) Parking  
 
The Committee received the report of the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & 
Environment) that sought approval of the commencement of consultation and 
implementation of the relevant traffic regulation orders in respect of the review of 
the waiting restrictions in London Road (from Queensway Roundabout to High 
Street) and the implementation of the scheme should the traffic regulation order 
be confirmed.  This matter had been referred to the Traffic Regulations Working 
Party and Cabinet Committee for determination as it crosses the boundary of two 
or more electoral Wards in the City.  It was noted that the proposals were a capital 
funded scheme complimenting the recently completed Southend Central Area 
Transport Scheme (S-CATS) project. 
  
In response to questions regarding enforcement of pavement parking and having 
regard to the comments of the Traffic Regulation Working Party regarding 
concerns of vehicles parking in the central reservation, the Council’s Head of 
Traffic Management and Highway Network undertook to investigate other 
additional solutions to prevent this, including the possibility of physical measures 
such as planters, as part of the scheme. 

6



 
 

 
 

  
The Council’s Head of Traffic Management and Highway Network undertook to 
inform the Working Party of the proposed timing of the loading bays prior to 
statutory advertisement. 
 
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Neighbourhoods & Environment) or Head of Traffic 
Management and Highways Network be authorised to undertake the statutory 
consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation order(s) to support the 
review of the waiting restrictions in London Road (from Queensway Roundabout 
to High Street) as set out in the submitted report and, subject to there being no 
objections following statutory advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic 
regulation order and implement the restrictions. 
  
2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination. 
  
Reasons for decision 
As set out in the submitted report 
  
Other options 
As set out in the submitted report 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Eligible for call-in to Place Scrutiny Committee 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Wakefield 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To inform the Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee of the 
summary of comments received during the statutory consultation of the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) in respect of Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School 
Street) and implementation of the scheme; should the objections to the 
scheme be overruled, the TRO be agreed and made. 

 
1.2 To inform the Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee of the 

majority support for the scheme on the ‘Your Say Southend’ Consultation 
which ran from 12 October to 11 November 2022. 

 
1.3 The scheme is capital funded by Active Travel Tranche 2 which was resolved 

at Cabinet on 13 January 2022 and Place Scrutiny on the 7 February 2022. 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 Based on the ‘Your Say Southend’ Consultation where 86% (209) of the 

244 respondents supported the implementation of the School Streets 
Scheme permanently; To overrule the 5 objections (found in section 5.6 
of this report) to the scheme received during the statutory consultation 
period, as this is a safety scheme with majority support.   

 
2.2 The Traffic Regulation Order be agreed and made as advertised. 
 
3. Background 
 
3.1 A ‘School Street’ is a scheme which restricts access of motorised traffic to the 

roads outside schools, during school drop-off and pick-up times during term 

Meeting:   Traffic Regulations Working Party 
Cabinet Committee 

Date:  26 October 2023 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  No 
Title of Report:   West Leigh School Street – Ronald Hill Grove 

Executive Director: Alan Richards – Executive Director (Environment and 
Place) 

Report Author: Andrew Gibbons – Senior Engineer, Civil Engineering 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Kevin Buck, Cabinet Member for Highways, 

Transport and Parking  

Agenda 
Item No.

9

4



time only with the aim of creating a safer and less congested street around 
the school to encourage alternative and environmentally friendly modes of 
transport, such as cycling and walking, and improving air quality in and 
around our local schools. 

 
3.2 The first tranche of funding was announced by the Secretary of State for 

Transport in May 2020 as part of the work to combat the COVID-19 
pandemic. The initial grant funding s
[...]
 

o Of those responding 81% agree that it has enabled more people 
to walk and cycle to school in a safer environment, 5% were 
unsure if it had made a difference. 

o 77% agreed that the School Street scheme has created a 
healthier environment, only 17% didn’t think this was the case. 

o 71% agreed that School Street Scheme has encouraged them 
to leave the car at home. 

o 86% of the respondents would support the implementation of the 
School Streets Scheme permanently. 

 
5.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications 

 
Any implications have been taken into account during the design stage of the 
“School Streets” scheme.  

 
5.8 Risk Assessment 
 

The proposals are designed to improve highway safety for all highway users, 
with the aim of creating a safer and less congested street around the school 
to encourage alternative and greener (environmentally friendly) modes of 
transport, such as cycling and walking, and improving air quality in and 
around our local schools. 

 
5.9 Value for Money  
  

Works associated with the scheme – design provided in Item 7 Appendix 1 to 
this report, will be undertaken by the Council’s term contractors, selected 
through a competitive tendering process to ensure value for money. 

 
5.10 Community Safety Implications  
 

The proposals - within the design, provided in Item 7 Appendix 1 to this report, 
and scheme details provided in Item 3 of this report – if implemented, lead to 
improved community safety. 

 
5.11 Environmental Impact 
 

The proposals - within the design, provided in Item 7 Appendix 1 to this report, 
and scheme details provided in Item 3 of this report – if implemented, are 
likely to lead to improved air quality. 
 

6. Background Papers 
 

The report which was submitted to Traffic Regulations Working Party (TRWP) 
in February 2023 making members aware of the advertisement of the safety 
scheme, has been provided in Item 7, Appendix 2 of this report.  
 

13



7. Appendices  
 

Appendix 1 – West Leigh School Street Proposals 
 

Appendix 2 – West Leigh - TRWP Report (Monday 20th February 2023) 
 

14



15



This page is intentionally left blank



Report Title Report Number

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To inform the Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee of the 
commencement of the statutory consultation of the Traffic Regulation Order in 
respect of Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School Street) and implementation of 
the scheme should the Traffic Regulation Order be made. 

1.2 The scheme is capital funded by Active Travel Tranche 2 which was resolved at 
Cabinet on 13th January 2022 and Place Scrutiny on the 7th February 2022. 

2. Recommendations

2.1 That the report be noted

3. Background

3.1 A ‘School Street’ is a scheme which restricts access of motorised traffic to the 
roads outside schools, during school drop-off and pick-up times during term 
time only with the aim of creating a safer and less congested street around the 
school to encourage alternative and greener modes of transport, such as 
cycling and walking, and improving air quality in and around our local schools. 

3.2 The first tranche of funding was announced by the Secretary of State for 
Transport in May 2020 as part of the work to combat the COVID-19 pandemic. 
The initial grant funding supported local transport authorities with producing 
cycling and walking facilities.

3.3 As part of this initiative the school streets pilot schemes were introduced to 4 
schools in the City; Greenways, North Street, West Leigh and Bournes Green.

Southend-on-Sea City Council

Report of Executive Director 
(Neighbourhoods and Environment)

To
Traffic Regulation Working Party & Cabinet Committee

On

Monday 20th February 2023

Report prepared by: Andrew Gibbons, Engineer - Civil 
Engineering

West Leigh ‘School Street’ – Ronald Hill Grove

Cabinet Member: Councillor Steven Wakefield – Cabinet Member for Highways, 
Transport & Parking 

 (Public Agenda Item)

Agenda
Item No.

17



Repor
[...]
s that fall under the proposed schemes. The results 
were as follows:
o The overall consensus from those responding was that they understood 

and supported what the Council is trying to achieve in considering 
making permanent the School Street Scheme.

o Of those responding 81% agree that it has enabled more people to walk 
and cycle to school in a safer environment, 5% were unsure if it had 
made a difference.

o 77% agreed that the School Street scheme has created a healthier 
environment, only 17% didn’t think this was the case.

o 71% agreed that School Street Scheme has encouraged them to leave 
the car at home.

o 86% of the respondents would support the implementation of the School 
Streets Scheme permanently.

The statutory consultation will be carried out in accordance with primary 
legislation including advertisement of the proposals in the local press, on-street 
at each location and letter drops to the adjacent properties. The information will 
also be accessible on-line via the Councils website and can be inspected at the 
Civic Centre reception during normal office hours.

19



Report Title Report Number

5.7 Equalities and Diversity Implications

Any implications have been taken into account in designing the schemes.

5.8 Risk Assessment
  

The proposals are designed to improve highway safety with the aim of creating a 
safer and less congested street around the school to encourage alternative and 
greener modes of transport such as cycling and walking, and improving air 
quality in and around our local schools.

5.9 Value for Money

Works associated with the draft scheme in Appendix 1 will be undertaken by the 
Council’s term contractors, selected through a competitive tendering process to 
ensure value for money.

5.10 Community Safety Implications

The proposals in Appendix 1, if implemented, are likely to lead to improved 
community safety.

5.11 Environmental Impact

The proposals in Appendix 1, if implemented, are likely to lead to improved air 
quality.

6. Background Papers

None

7. Appendices

Appendix 1 – Draft West Leigh School Street Proposals

20



 

 

 

 
 

1. Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee of the 

proposed commencement of the statutory consultation of the Moving Traffic 
Regulation Order in respect of Southend-on-Sea High Street; and 
implementation of the scheme should the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) be 
made. 

 
1.2 The scheme has been brought to the Traffic Regulation Working Party and 

Cabinet Committee, as it crosses multiple wards.  
 
1.3 This is a capitally funded scheme, funded by the security measures budget. 

 
2. Recommendations 
 
2.1 The Traffic Regulation Working Party and Cabinet Committee agree to 

progress the TRO for Southend-on-Sea High Street to statutory 
consultation. 

 
2.2 If during the statutory consultation there are no objections to the 

scheme; the TRO be made. 
 
2.3 If during the statutory consultation there are objections to the scheme, 

that cannot be resolved, the scheme will be referred back to Traffic 
Regulations Working Party to review the objections and for 
determination. 
 
 
 
 

Meeting:   Traffic Regulations Working Party 
Cabinet Committee 

Date:  26 October 2023 
Classification:  Part 1 
Key Decision:  No 
Title of Report:   Southend-on-Sea High Street – Traffic Regulation 

Order (TRO) 

Executive Director: Alan Richards – Executive Director (Environment and 
Place) 

Report Author: Andrew Gibbons – Senior Engineer, Civil Engineering 
Executive Councillor: Councillor Kevin Buck, Cabinet Member for Highways, 

Transport and Parking  

Agenda 
Item No.

21

5



3. Background 
 
3.1 Following Central Government’s production of the National Security Policy 

Framework there is a need to protect public areas (where reasonably 
practical) where large numbers of people may congregate. In response to this 
Policy Framework the City Council commissioned DJ Goode Associates to 
undertake a security review of the High Street and Seafront in the vicinity of 
Marine Parade, which included the identification of suitable security 
measures.  

 
3.2 Working in partnership with Essex Police, hostile vehicle mitigation (HVM) 

measures have been designed and installed in Southend city centre. These 
measures include vehicle access control (VAC) measures consisting of 
closed-circuit television (CCTV) signage and security rated automatic drop-
down bollards. The design of these measures effectively ring-fences the 
central core of the City Centre. 

 
3.3 This scheme will provide the necessary Moving Traffic Regulation Order 

(TRO) to operate the security measures in the High Street area in order to 
protect members of the public and manage the day to day operation of the city 
centre. 
 

4. Scheme Details 
 
4.1 The scheme will formalise the Pedestrian Zone in Southend-on-Sea High 

Street which will restrict vehicular movements. The scheme design/area can 
be found in appendix 1 of this report. 

 
4.2 The following arrangements are to be considered as part of the TRO: 
 
4.2.1 Between the hours of 7am-7pm Monday to Sunday, vehicular access will be 

restricted to emergency vehicles and pre-arranged vehicles only. 
 
4.2.2 At all other times, delivery vehicles will be permitted if deemed safe to do so 

(e.g. No events taking place in the High Street etc.), but businesses are 
advised to avoid all access to Southend-on-Sea High Street where possible, 
and to use rear service roads.  

 
4.2.3 The Order will restrict vehicular weight to 7.5 tons unless prior agreement is 

made. 
 
4.3 Signage will be installed at access points, as shown in Item 7, Appendix 2 of 

this report, to advise vehicles of the restrictions. 
 
4.4 The TRO will be enforced by Automatic Bollards, controlled at various 

locations along Southend-on-Sea High Street by CCTV operatives at the 
Tickfield Centre. 

 
4.5 There is significant interest from members of the publ
[...]
m the Hamstel Road junction to the Sutton Road 

junction for the safety of the residents and their families. 

 

The petition contains  28 signatures. 

 

77

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Council – 13th July 2023 

 

Petition: Installation of Zebra Crossing on Royston Avenue by the 
gates of Temple Sutton Primary School 

 

Prayer of the Petition 

 

We the undersigned request a zebra crossing install on Royston Avenue 
by the gates of Temple Sutton Primary school. 

 

Title: Zebra Crossing for Temple Sutton Primary School 

 

Your petitioners therefore request that the Council for Southend City will 
install the zebra crossing for the safety of the families. 

 

Signatures: 193 

 

79

8



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Council – Thursday 23rd March 2023 

 

Petition: Support Making Richmond Avenue a one-way street and 
20mph 

 

I/we the undersigned petition the Council to make Richmond Avenue a 

one way road from Caulfield Road to St Andrews Road with a 20mph 

speed limit.  The main reason for this petition is to make the road safer 

for parents and carers with children that attend Richmond Avenue 

Primary School. 

The petition contains 30 signatures. 

 

81

9



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 20th February 2023
	4 West Leigh School Streets
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	5 Southend High Street - Pedestrian Order
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	6 Petition - Residents' Parking in Osborne Road and Windsor Road
	7 Petition - Average Speed Cameras on Eastern Avenue, from the Hamstel Road junction to the Sutton Road junction
	8 Petition - Install a zebra crossing on Royston Avenue by the gates of Temple Sutton Primary School
	9 Petition - Making Richmond Avenue a one-way street and 20mph



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

SOUTHEND-ON-SEA CITY COUNCIL 
 

Meeting of Cabinet Committee 
 

Date: Thursday, 26th October, 2023 
Place: Committee Room 1 - Civic Suite 

 
Present:  Councillor K Buck (Chair) 
 Councillors D Nelson (Vice-Chair) and T Cox 

 
In Attendance: Councillors M Borton, D Cowan, I Gilbert, L Hyde, R McMullan, 

J Moyies, M Sadza, C Walker and R Woodley 
T Row, N Hoskins and R Murphy 
 

Start/End Time: 6.30 pm - 8.30 pm 
 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
  

2   Declarations of Interest  
 
The following interests were declared at the meeting:- 
  
(i) Councillor Cox – Minute No. 9 (Petition – Making Richmond Avenue a One-
Way Street and 20mph) – handed in the petition on behalf of residents when his 
daughter was a pupil at the school; 
  
(ii) Councillor Hyde – Minute No. 7 (Petition – Average Speed Cameras on 
Eastern Avenue, from the Hamstel Road junction to the Sutton Road junction) – Is 
an allotment holder at the Eastern Avenue allotment site and has a key for the 
central reservation gate to access the site; and 
  
(iii) Councillor Woodley – Minute No. 4 (West Leigh School Streets) – Has been 
pushing for the scheme to be made permanent at Thorpe Greenways. 
  

3   Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday 20th February 2023  
 
Resolved:- 
  
That the Minutes of the Meeting held on Monday, 20th February 2023 be 
confirmed as a correct record and signed. 
  

4   West Leigh School Streets  
 
The Cabinet Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Environment 
& Place) that presented the outcome of the consultation in respect of the Traffic 
Regulation Order (TRO) to introduce the Ronald Hill Grove (West Leigh School 
Street) scheme. 
  
The report sought approval for the TRO to be confirmed as advertised and the 
scheme implemented, on the basis of the results of the “Your Say Southend” 



 
 

 
 

consultation exercise, where 86% (209) of the 244 respondents supported the 
implementation of the School Streets Scheme permanently and to overrule the 5 
objections received in response to the statutory advertisement of the proposals. 
  
Having considered the views of the Traffic Regulations Working Party in respect of 
this matter, it was: 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That, the 5 (five) objections received in response to the statutory advertisement 
be overruled in the light of the significant support for the scheme to be made 
permanent in the outcome of the “Your Say Southend” Consultation exercise. 
  
2. That the Executive Director (Environment and Place) be authorised to arrange 
for the TRO for the West Leigh School Street Scheme to be confirmed as 
advertised and arrange for the proposals to be implemented on a permanent 
basis. 
  
Reasons for Decision 
  
To ensure safety of pedestrians including children at school dropping off and 
collection times. 
  
Other Options 
  
To not confirm the order – This would compromise safety. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Not eligible for call-in as the matter has been subject to pre-decision scrutiny by 
the Traffic Regulations Working Party. 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Buck 
  

5   Southend High Street - Pedestrian Order  
 
The Cabinet Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Environment 
and Place) that sought approval of the commencement of the statutory 
consultation for the relevant Moving Traffic Regulation Order in respect of 
Southend-on-Sea High Street and the implementation of the scheme should the 
Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) be made. 
  
Having considered the views of the Traffic Regulations Working Party it was: 
  
Resolved:- 
  
1. That the Executive Director (Environment and Place) be authorised to 
undertake the statutory consultation and prepare the requisite traffic regulation 
order for the introduction of the Southend High Street Pedestrianisation Scheme 
set out in the report and, subject to there being no objections following statutory 
advertisement to confirm the appropriate traffic regulation order and implement the 
restrictions. 
  



 
 

 
 

2. That, in the event any objections are received in response to the statutory 
consultation, the matter be referred to the Traffic Regulations Working Party and 
Cabinet Committee for determination. 
  
Reasons for Decision 
  
To ensure the safety of the public. 
  
Other Options  
  
Do nothing – The safety of pedestrians could be compromised. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Not eligible for call-in as the matter has been subject to pre-decision scrutiny by 
the Traffic Regulations Working Party 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Buck. 
  

6   Petition - Residents' Parking in Osborne Road and Windsor Road  
 
The Cabinet Committee received a report of the Executive Director (Environment 
and Place) in respect of the petition requesting residential parking permits at 
Osborne Road and Windsor Road in Westcliff-on-Sea. The petition had been 
referred to the Working Party and Cabinet Committee by the Council at its meeting 
held on 7th September 2023 (Minute No. 59 of Council refers). 
  
Having considered the views of the Traffic Regulations Working Party in respect of 
this matter, it was: 
  
Resolved:- 
  
That no further action be taken on the petition at the current time, but that any 
impact of displaced parking and parking problems in Windsor Road and Osborne 
Road be considered as part of the review of the Milton West Controlled Parking 
Scheme. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To avoid further unnecessary displacement of parking into other roads and ensure 
an appropriate scheme is implemented to address any parking issues in this area. 
  
Other Options 
  
Implement proposals as requested – This could displace parking into other 
surrounding roads causing further parking problems. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Not eligible for call-in as the matter has been subject to pre-decision scrutiny by 
the Traffic Regulations Working Party. 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Buck 
 
 
 
  



 
 

 
 

7   Petition - Average Speed Cameras on Eastern Avenue, from the 
Hamstel Road junction to the Sutton Road junction  
 
The Cabinet Committee considered a petition requesting the installation of 
average speed cameras in the section Eastern Avenue, from its junction with 
Hamstel Road to its junction with Sutton Road. The petition had been referred by 
Council at its meeting held om 23rd March 2023 (Minute No. 803 refers). 
  
The Cabinet Committee noted that a similar matter had been considered by the 
Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee (Minute No. 504 of 
Cabinet Committee held on 2nd November 2020 refers). 
  
Having considered the views of the Traffic Regulations Working Party in respect of 
this matter, it was: 
  
Resolved:-  
  
1. That a report on the petition including appropriate recommendations be 
submitted to a meeting of the Working Party and Cabinet Committee to take place 
on 5thDecember 2023. 
  
2. That the possibility of including a pedestrian crossing in Bournemouth Park 
Road, close to its junction with Eastern Avenue be included in the report. 
  
Reasons for Decision 
  
To ensure an appropriate response is made in respect of the petition. 
  
Other Options 
  
Do nothing – Road safety could be compromised. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Not eligible for call-in as the matter has been subject to pre-decision scrutiny by 
the Traffic Regulations Working Party 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Buck 
  

8   Petition - Install a zebra crossing on Royston Avenue by the gates of 
Temple Sutton Primary School  
 
The Cabinet Committee considered a petition requesting the installation of a zebra 
pedestrian crossing on Royston Avenue by the gates of Temple Sutton Primary 
School. The petition had been referred by Council at its meeting held on 13th July 
2023 (Minute No. 34 of Council refers). 
  
Having considered the views of the Traffic Regulations Working Party in respect of 
this matter, it was:- 
  
Resolved:-  
  
That a report on the petition including appropriate recommendations be submitted 
to a meeting of the Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee to 
take place on 5th December 2023. 



 
 

 
 

  
Reasons for Decision 
  
To ensure an appropriate response is made in respect of the petition. 
  
Other Options 
  
Do nothing – The safety of pedestrians could be compromised. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Not eligible for call-in as the matter has been subject to pre-decision scrutiny by 
the Traffic Regulations Working Party. 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Buck 
  

9   Petition - Making Richmond Avenue a one-way street and 20mph  
 
The Cabinet Committee considered a petition requesting making Richmond 
Avenue a one-way traffic flow from Caulfield Road to St Andrews Road with a 
20mph speed limit. The petition had been referred by Council at its meeting held 
on 23rd March 2023 (Minute No. 802 of Council refers). 
  
Having considered the views of the Traffic Regulations Working Party in respect of 
this matter, it was; 
  
Resolved:-  
  
That a report on the petition including appropriate recommendations be submitted 
to a meeting of the Traffic Regulations Working Party and Cabinet Committee to 
take place on 5th December 2023. 
  
Reason for Decision 
  
To ensure that an appropriate response is made in respect of the petition. 
  
Other Options 
  
Do nothing – Road safety could be compromised. 
  
Note: This is an Executive function 
Not eligible for call-in as the matter has been subject to pre-decision scrutiny by 
the Traffic Regulations Working Party 
Cabinet Member: Councillor Buck. 
 
 
 
  

Chair:  
 
 


